TUESDAY

Rule 2 33

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of admnistrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of regstered office of
company

{c) Insert date of appointment
(d) Insert name of applicant /
appountor

{e) Insert date

Partners Details:

You do not have 1o give any contact information in
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t wall heip Compames
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
1o searchers of the pubhe record

i

30/10/2012

Form F2.18
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of deemed approval of proposals

Name of Company Company number

PI Reahsations 2012 Limited 01978915

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
6435 of 2012

[full name of court)

I/'We (a) _Antony David Nygate and David Harry Gilbert of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
London, W1U 7EU

having been appointed admimstrator(s) of (v) _PI Realisations 2012 Luimited whose registered
office 15 situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

on (¢) 17 August 2012 by (d) Barclay Bank plc

Hereby give notice that

having made a statement under paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 and no meeting having been
requisitioned under paragraph 49 of that Schedule,

the proposal sent by me on (¢) 11 October 2012
were deemed to have been approved on (e) 26 October 2012

Signed N

Jo‘lﬁtfadmnmﬂrﬂ@(‘é)
2L -\0- 7

Dated

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

Wil 7EU
Qur Ref 0/KLJ/PIL - Form 2 18/C15 Tel 020 7486 5888
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this fotm please send 1t to the Registrar of Companues at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

#315

COMPANIES HOUSE




55 Baker Street Lendon W1U 7EU

I B DO Telephone +44 {(0)20 7486 5888
Facsimile +44 {0)20 7935 3944

A — DX 9025 West End W1
Website www bdo co uk

Private and Confidential

11 October 2012

Our Ref 7/KLJ/ADMGD1/CH

Please ask for Kin Jimmiesan
Direct Line 020 7893 2263

Email ko, nmmiescn®bdo co uk

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear Sir(s)

Powakaddy Group Limited (“PGL") and Powakaddy International Limited (“PIL")
(together “the Companies”) - Both in Admimistration

| refer to the appointment of David Harry Gilbert and myself as Jont Administrators of the
Compames on 17 August 2012

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, | do not propose to
call formal meetings of creditors because there will be wnsufficient assets to enable me to make
any distribution to unsecured creditors, other than from the prescnbed part

However, further to Paragraph 52(2) of the same Act, 1f at least 10% of creditors of any company
require me to call a meeting they must notify me using the appropriate form 2 21B (attached) by
26 October 2012 Please note that before such a meeting can be held, | will require a deposit
towards the cost of conveming the meeting

| attach statements to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
ncorporate statements of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 Additionally, | provide a report setting out the work undertaken by the Joint
Admimistrators to date, incorporating details of my firm’s policies regarding fees and
chsbursements and a summary recording the time spent on the Admmistrations, together with a
Creditors’ Guide to Admimstrators’ Fees.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
The Compames

A D Nygate
Joint Admimistrator

Authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enc

B0 LLP, & UK Limited liability partnership reghstered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDQ International Limited, a UK company Linited by guarantee, and forms par
of the Intermatianal BDD netwark of independent member firms A list of members fames it apen to Irspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street London WU JEU  BDO LLF ks authorised
and regulated by the Financial Services Autharity 1o tonduct imwestment business




|IBDO

Powakaddy Group Limited (“PGL")
Powakaddy International Limited (“PIL")
Both in Administration

Statements to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

1/JBS/ADMGE61 Cover Sheets/Co

|IBDO




f———
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 1
3 STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 3
4 PRESCRIBED PART 3
5 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS 3
6 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANIES’ AFFAIRS SINCE THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS" APPOINTMENT 4
7 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 5
8 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 5
9 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION 6
10 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANIES AND CREDITORS 6
11 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE

B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 7
Appendix 1 Estimated Financial Statements
Appendix 2 Statutory Information
Appendix 3 Receipt and Payment Accounts
Appendix 4 Summaries of Joint Administrators’ time costs
Appendix 5 A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Admimistrators’ fees, BDO LLP policy on

fees

Appendix 6 Proof of Debt Forms
Appendix 7 Form 2.12B; Creditor’s request Lor a meeting
Appendix 8 A Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

2/JBS/ADM672Z Table of Contents/C5




POWAKADDY GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No. 06004577
Registered office situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
6311 of 2012

and

POWAKADDY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No. 01978915
Registered office situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
6435 of 2012

1 Introduction

This report i1s addressed to the creditors of Powakaddy Group Limited (‘PGL’) and
Powakaddy International Lumited (‘PIL’) (together the “Companies” or the “Group”) and
ncorporates the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals.

We do not propose to call meetings of credhtors to consider these proposals because
there witl be insufficient assets to enable us to make any distnbution to unsecured
crecdhtors, other than from the prescribed part, which we mention in section 4 below.
Under Paragraph 52 of Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1f at least 10% of creditors
require us to calt a meeting they must notify us using form 2.21B (attached) by 26
October 2012. Please note that before such a meeting can be held we will require a
deposit towards the cost of convening the meeting. Such deposit may be repaid subject
to approval of the other creditors. Where no creditors’ meeting 1s held to consider the
Joint Administrators’ proposats, the proposals will have been deemed to be approved on
26 October 2012.

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications, subject to the Joint
Administrators' agreement to any such modifications  If the creditors reject any or all of
the Joint Adminmistraters' proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dwision confirming that the creditors have rejected the relevant proposals.
The Court may then discharge the appropnate Administration and make conseguential
directions  Alternatively, 1t may adjourn the heanng or make some other Order as 1t
thinks fit -

If the Jownt Admimstrators' proposals are agreed at the meeting of creditors, or otherwise
deemed to be approved, the Joint Admnistraters will continue to control the business of
each of the Compames, to the extent that 1t has not been transferred. The Joint
Admimstrators would at some later date arrange for the Companies to exit from the
Admimstration, as agreed by the creditors, Based on the information presently available
and the current situation, the Joint Administrators’ proposal is that both Companies will
be dissolved, once the Administrations are complete.

2 Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Admimstrators

The Compames were incorporated on the following dates:

Company Date of Incorporation
PGL 21 November 2006
PIL 17 January 1986

As prev1ousiy advised, the PowaKaady Group (“the Group”') consisted of Powakad'dy
Group Limited, Powakaddy international Limited and Hill Billy Lirmted




Powakaddy Group Ltd & Powakaddy International Ltd
11 Qctober 2012

The Group traded from leasehold premses in Sittingbourne, Kent and employed over 100
staff. Powakaddy Group Limited was 1imitially founded 1n 1983 to market the concept of
the electric golf trolleys (“EGT”) It dominated the UK market; the brand name being
synonymous with the EGT product. From inception, the business grew to sell a range of
EGTs under the PowaKaddy and Hill Billy brand names as well as other PowaKaddy
products; push/pull golf trolleys, cart bags and other related golf accessories.

The PowaKaddy brand 15 associated with premium end trolleys that incorporated the
latest EGT technology The Hill Billy brand was acquired in 2000 and offered a lower
priced product range. The brand strength provided the Group with a market leading
position up to 2009 with reported turnover of £19.5m and profits of £1.44m.

in 2006, the Group undertook a restructunng with Barclays Bank plc {“the Bank”) by way
of a debt for equity swap. Barclays Converted Investments Lirited 1s now the principal
shareholder of the Group

From mid 2009 onwards, issues with certain EGT product ranges resulted n market share
bewng lost and significant warranty claims being made against the Group. Turnover for
the financial year ended 2010 fell to £18.1m with losses of £1.24m.

The adverse weather conditions dunng the first 6 months of 2012 hampered anticipated
sales and the difficult trading conditions, coupled with ongoing warranty 1ssues which
were having a significant reputational effect on the PowaKaddy brand, resulted in the
Group experiencing cash flow difficulties. Given the ongoing uncertainties regarding the
performance of the businesses and future cash requrements, the Group and the Bank
engaged the services of BDO LLP to undertake an independent business review in June
2012.

BDO LLP was subsequently instructed by the Group on 23 July 2012 to commence an
Accelerated Merger and Acquisition {“AMA”) process and to monitor the cash flow
position. Following this instruction, the Board received separate legal advice from
Speechly Bircham LLP n connection with its ongoing duties and responsibilities.

Full details of the AMA process were provided n our previous report, dated 20 August
2012. In summary, 1n conjunction with the directors, BDO LLP contacted 16 trade and
pnvate equity parties that had been identified as potentially interested parties and had
the ability to complete a transaction within a short time period.

Information memorandums were provided to 9 parties that had expressed interest in the
Group tagether with an opportumty to undertake imited due dibigence and to meet with
management Following invitations to submt offers, four were received for the business
and assets of the Group. Due to the financial position of the Group, no offers were
recewved for the shares 1n either of the Compames.

On 17 August 2012, Antony David Nygate and David Harry Gilbert were appointed as Joint
Administrators of both PGL and PIL. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admnistrators carry out their functions jointly
and severally and neither Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any
function.

Immediately upon appointment, the Joint Administrators entered into a sale of the
business and assets of the Companies to Geard4Golf Lwmted (“G4G”) for total
consideration of £2 575m The consideration was paid n full to the Jownt Admimistraters
upon the completion of the sale and was split as follows-




Powakaddy Group Ltd & Powakaddy International Ltd
11 October 2012

PGL PIL Total
£ £ £
Goodwill 949,996 1 949,997
Plant, Equipment & Motor Vehicles - 77,000 77,000
IT - 23,000 23,000
Books & Records - 25,000 25,000
Stock - 975,000 975,000
Debtors - 500,000 500,000
Contracts - 25,000 25,000
Business Intellectual Property - 1 1
Shares in Hill Billy Limited - 1 1
Customer List . 1 1
Total Consideration £949,996 £1,625,004 £2,575,000

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

The directors have not submitted a statement of affairs to us at the time of this report.
We therefore have produced estimated financial statements of the Compames together
with a schedule showing details of the estimated creditors’ claims, attached at Appendix
1

At Appendix 2 1s a record of the names of each of the Compames’ directors and company
secretary and other statutory information.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimstrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

with regard to PGL the prescnbed part does not apply as there are no floating charge
realisations.

In respect of PIL, based on present information, the Joint Administrators estimate that,
after allowing for costs, the value of the company’s net property will be £1.507m
resutting wn an estimated prescnbed part of c.£304k.

Achieving the purpose of the Administrations

The statutory purpose of an administration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made in this respect.

(a) The first objective is the rescuing a company as a going concern (i e restructurnng
the company’s business, resulting 1n the survival of the company). The business
was marketed to a wide range of trade and financial purchasers, but no parties
put forward any offers to purchase either of the Compames as a going concern
via a share sale. It was therefore not possible to achieve this objective.

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1if a company were wound up
(without first being in administration}, the position for both Companies 15 that
the outcome has been improved as a result of the pre-packaged sale of the
business and assets. The sale to G4G has maximised the recovenes from the
Companies’ assets, preserved all employees’ jobs (thereby reducing the level of




Powakaddy Group Ltd & Powakaddy International Ltd
11 October 2012

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

preferential and unsecured claims) and mutigated the costs that would be
associated with a close down of the business. In addition, G4G intend to continue
trading with a number of the Compames’ suppliers and deal with quenes for
customers.

(©) The final cbjective 1s realising property n erder to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors and we can advise that 1t 1s anticipated
that a distnbution wiil be paid to the secured creditor from both Companies. It is
not envisaged that there will be any preferential creditors given that all staff
transferred to the purchaser

Management of the company’s affairs since the Joint Admimistrators’ appointment
Sale of the businesses

Under the terms of the sale of the business, G4G acquired the assets listed in section 2,
above. In addition, all employees’ jobs were preserved.

The Joint Admimstrators’ agents, Wyles Hardy and Eddisons, have confirmed that from
the information available the pnce apportioned to the plant and machinery, intellectual
property, motor vehicle, stock and IT equipment provides fair value for these assets in
the context of an administration asset sale.

As a term of the sale agreement, the Joint Administrators have provided a short term
licence to G4G to occupy the Compames’ trading premises, to enable continuty of trade.
Based upon agent’s advice, the Joint Administrators did not apporticn any value to this
property.

Following the sale to G4G the Joint Admimstrators have been assisting with the transfer
of debtor funds paid into the Companies’ old bank accounts, which formed part of the
sale. In addition there have been numerous creditor quenes and retention of title claims
requinng attention.

Trading during the Administration

As detailed above, immediately upon the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators the
Compamies’ business and assets were sold to G4G. Therefore there has been no penod of
trading during the Administration by the Joint Administrators.

Creditors’ claims

The Joint Admimistrators have been notified to date of unsecured creditors' claims
totalling £1,190,156 n respect of PIL, we are not aware of any unsecured creditors 1n
respect of PGL. The estimated financial statement, which can be found at Appendix 1,
provides an indicative value of all claims by Company.

The amount due to the secured creditor, Barclays Bank plc, i1s £7.3m As you will note
from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix 3, dhstributions totalling
£1.35m have been made to the secured creditor to date, in respect of its fixed and
floating charges. It 1s anticipated that a total of c.£2.1m will be distributed to the
secured creditors, leaving a shortfall of £5.2m.

Other Matters
The Joint Admimistrators anticipate that there may be a business rates refund due n

respect of the former trading offices. We do not consider that this will be matenal or
that there witl be any further realisations n the Admimstrations.



Powakaddy Group Ltd & Powakaddy International Ltd
11 October 2012

7

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to these Administrations. In these particular cases, the
EC Regulation will apply in respect of these Administrations and both proceedings will be
main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.

Pre Administration Costs

Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, certain costs incurred n preparation and
planming for the Administrations may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Administration estates, as an expense of the Admimstrations.
Allowable costs fall into the following categones:-

(1) the fees charged by the Joint Administrators;
(m) the expenses incurred by the Joint Adminmstrators;

The table below summarises the outstanding costs for which approval 1s sought and also,
where relevant, records payments received.

Company Costs Incurred Payments Costs

Received Outstanding

£ £ £

() PGL 14,783 ml 14,783
PIL 97,286 72,115 25,171

() PGL 16,912 ml 16,912
PIL 29,297 nil 29,297

TOTAL 158,278 72,115 86,163

The amounts paid prior to our appointments were paid from the bank account of PIL, as
the trading entity.

The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are descrnibed in further detail below.

In respect of the fees and expense incurred by the Joint Admunistrators prior to the
Admimistration appointments, these were subject to formal engagements with the
Compames dated 23 July and 24 July 2012.

(1) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

We refer you to the earlier sections of the report regarding the pre-appointment work
undertaken by the Jont Administrators. The fees were agreed by the Companies on a
capped time costs basis.

The Joint Admimstrators compared the estimated outcomes to creditors under the G4G
offer to the Lkely outcome under the alternative close down option. In a worst case, we
conctuded that there would be realisations of no more than £1.077m. In particular, 1t
was considered that there would be a sigmficant impact on likely debtor recovenes due
to the warranties offered by the Compames. in addition, the costs of the Jomt
Adrmimstrators, thewr lawyers and the administration expenses would hkely be significant
n any close down.

The G4G offer not only provided matenally higher realisations, but creditors would
benefit from lower Admimistration costs and no preferential claims as a result of the
transfer of the employees’ jobs to G4G  In addition, G4G indicated that 1t would lock to
establish trading relationships with a number of the Compamies’ suppliers. The Jont
Admimistrators therefore concluded that the outcome from the G4G offer provided a
significantly better return to stakeholders than any alternative option.




10

Powakaddy Group Ltd & Powakaddy [nternational Ltd
11 October 2012

(ii) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

In preparation for the Admimistrations fees of £45,709 have been incurred by the Joint
Admimistrators legal advisors, DLA Piper (“DLA”) of which £16,912 relates to PGL and
£28,797 to PIL.

It was necessary to engaged DLA to assist the Joint Administrators with the preparation
of the sale agreement, to prepare the necessary statutory documentation to enable the
Compames to enter into Admimstration, to carry out a secunty review, prepare the
licence to occupy the Compames’ trading premises, and to advise the Joint
Admimistrators on all necessary matters ansing.

A further expense of £500 was wncurred by PIL in relation to a leasehold valuation
undertaken by Eddisons.

In addition to the above, Wyles Hardy were engaged directly by PIL to provide
confirmation that the price apportioned to the varous chattel assets and intellectual
property nghts provided far value for those assets n the context of an admimstration
sale. The fee paid to Wyles Hardy was £14,119 plus VAT for their services.

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are reimbursements of precise costs we have to
meet., The expenses in respect of other professional fees are reasonable and have been
necessary 1n preparation for the Administration.

At the end of our formal proposals, below, we include resolutions in respect of these
pre-administration costs.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Administrators
are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Admimstrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the Joint Admmstrators and their staff spend in attending to matters n this
Admnistration or, a fixed amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combination
of any of the foregoing bases.

In respect of these Admnistrations, we will seek our remuneration on a time costs basis.
Attached at Appendix 4 are schedules that summanse the time that has been spent in
administering these Admimistrations up to the date of this report. This shows that, 1n
respect of PGL, a total of 52.10 hours have been spent at an average hourly rate of
£378.60 and, wath regard to PIL, a total of 85.05 hours at an average hourly rate of
£337.30.

Where no meetings of creditors are being convened, because there will be nsufficient
property to enable a distnibution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by reason
of prescribed part which is mentioned above, our remuneration will be subject to the
approval of the secured creditor as set out in Rule 2.106(5A)a)/(b) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 This wall be the case 1n these Administrations; however, for the information
of creditors we attach at Appendix 5 a Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees together
with a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP 1in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Possible outcomes for the Companies and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986, provide a vanety of options regarding

the possible exit routes for the Compamies from, the Admimstrations, being primanly a

Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liqumdation or dissolution. it 15 the Jont
Administrators’ recommendation and propesal, as detailled below, that once all assets



Powakaddy Group Ltd & Powakaddy International Ltd
11 October 2012

11

Dated

have been realised and distnbuted 1n the Administrations that the Joint Administrators
arrange for the Companies to be dissolved.

As detailed above, a first distnbution has been paid to the secured creditor. It is
anticipated that the Prescribed Part dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors of
PIL within six months and that the Compames will move to dissolution within mine
months This will be subject to obtaining appropriate tax clearance in a timely manner.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

In accardance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Admimstrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administrations. Where no creditors meeting 1s called these proposals will be deemed to
be accepted on 26 Qctober 2012.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

{(a) they continue to manage the business affairs and property of the Compames on
the basis of objective 2 and 3 of the statutory purpose of the Admimstrations,
and

) they make payments to the secured creditor and, in respect of PIL, distmbutions
to the unsecured creditors from the Prescrnibed Part;

(©) they exit the Admmstrations by way of dissolving the Companies under
paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

@) the pre administration costs and expenses set out in Section 8 of the Jont
Administrators’ report are approved, subject to the approval of the secured
creditor, tn accordance with Rule 2.67A(3)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986;

(e) the remuneration of the Joint Admimistrators 15 to be approved by the secured
creditors 1n accordance with Rule 2,106 (5A) (a)/ (b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
on the basis of the time properly spent attending to matters anising 1n the
Administration

A further resolution 1s put to the creditors
) That the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from liability under the
Administrations per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28

days after the Joint Admmstrators’ fiing their final report and sending 1t to
creditors.

11 October 2012

..................................

Nygate
Joint A mistrator

TIKLI/ ADMEBZ/CE




Powakaddy Group Limited - In Administration
Estimated Financial Statement

Estimated to

Notes Book Value Realise
£ £

ASSETS (Specifically pledged)

Goodwill 3 9,337,064 949,996
LESS:

Barclays Bank plc (7,300,000) {7,300,000)
Estimated surplus/(deficiency) c/d 2,037,064 (6,350,004)
Note

1 Subject to costs.

2 Book value 15 stated as per management accounts dated 28 July 2012,

3 Estimated to Realise values are as per the consideration paid by G4G for the Cornpany's assets

4 The Joint Admmistrators are not aware of any creditors other than Barclays Bank plc, the secured creditor

G \Office97\Implementation Team Master\mplementation Ceses\Powahaddy\Compliance\Para 49\Est Fmancial Statement.xlsx[PGL) 11 52 10/10/2012




Powakaddy International Limited - In Admimstration
Fstimated Financial Statement

ASSETS (Specifically pledged)

Goodwill

Shares n Hill Billy Lirmited
Custemer kst

Intellectual Property
Books & Records

LESS:

Barclays Bank plc

Estimated surplus/(deficiency) c/d

ASSETS (not Specifically pledged)

Estimated surplus available (subject to costs)

Plant & Equiprnent
Motor Vehicles

T

Stock

Debtors

Contracts

LIABILITIES

Preferential creditors

Employee arrears/Holiday pay

Estimated surplus/(deficiency) as per preferential creditors

Notes

Estimated prescnbed part of net property (where applicable)

Debts secured by floating charge (deficiency b/d)

Unsecured creditors

HM Revenue & Customs
Employees

Trade and Expense Creditors
tandlord

~N o Ao

Estimated deficiency per unsecured creditors

Note

1

2
3
4

oo,

Subject to costs.

Book Value
£

3,997,477

(7,300,000)

(3,302,523)

7,436
2,399,000
2,831,000

5,237,436

The book values are as per management accounts dated 28 July 2012

Estimated to Realise values are as per the consideration paid by G4G for the Company's assets

Estimated to
Realise
£

[T AT S

25,000

{7,300,000)

(7,274,996}

75,000
2,000
23,000
975,000
500,000
25,000

1,600,000

1,600,000

(323,000)
1,277,000

(7,274,996)

(170,160)

(1,019,996}
unknown

(7,188,152)

There are no employee claims as all emptoyees were transferred to the purchaser under the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations Act 2006 ("TUPE™).
The claim of HM Revenue & Customs 1s taken from thewr 1mtial claim as provided to the Joint Administrators.

Unsecured creditor claims are as per the records of the company

The Joint Adrmimistrators are yet to establish the hkely quantum of the landlord's claim wn respect of the head

office lease.

G \OfficeT\Impiementation Tean Master\Implementanon Cases\Powakaddy\Compliance\Pars 4\Est Financial Sutement xlsx{PIL]

14 41 08/1 /2012




£0'60 7107 Jaquaydag |7 FLOZ 19A TS Sdi G Jo | adeq
GE 868y YT 73w uay ‘poong ‘peoy JBiuy ‘s3 Buped] 1sanbuo) ‘p-1 sun py1 saxog B pJeog pajesntio) Y020
00 Zt¥ ZrE SAQ ‘SPUeIPIW ISam NiH Alaig ‘SAQ uoliels ‘a)elsy jeusnpu) Jauasig P17 stwe) 602D
07 /81 NYE 013w “usy ‘auinogdunig Sunoing ‘anuad Aemajen P17 21151807 Jasnolen 0730
18°08% euLy) ‘£90007 teysurys ‘‘peoy ueysiuoyz YioN ‘glez ‘‘z Buipying ‘80€7 23N P37 sBulpioH a381dwis) £02)
00°£94 SXP 8LML ‘Xasapplw ‘saute3s ‘392135 yauny) /g ‘@snoH yueg pg 8yl ‘100l 35} P11 w0233, 9519AU0) 602D
00'0ZF'E 496 L79Y ‘Sysdwey HOoH ‘peoy UopUOT ‘Yled/g Usal YjaLny 8z 1un $21UDJ153)7 nojuo) G0DD
128454 ¥yi 0L3W JUd)y ‘Duinogaulilg 19218 ISaM 6 JO Jeay H-qed ¥022
00'ZIE LLG STWD ‘allysprojiiay ‘plojiiols sdoysig ‘peoy tweyudey ‘asnoy (elided P17 =dueul{ 135Sy D £00D
19'851 VHS 910M ‘uopuoT ‘moy uojdweyinog 1z PI 1auele)n 2000
o0’y ZNE ¥42 ‘Hpled ‘Agp UMoly ‘UoI1das adueuld asnoy satuedwoer L0
0b'98 dv6 113w “Juay ‘ysnologusany) ‘peoy sseln 32ays ‘7 nun siae) Apue) 002D
00°09¢ MA6 111D “uay ‘ajeBswey ‘anuaAy sulj3 |} ‘asnoH snes suonN|og Janduloy) ssatulsng 108D
G/ G627°'501 ¥3} QLM ‘UOpUOT 35 PIoJXQ OB} ‘9SNOH WopBuLY pajiuN ‘J00)d Uiz ‘SUNJUBA sAeldleg SJUBWISIAU| PalISAUD) sAepdleg 904D
00°052 AIYSHIOA ISOM, ‘BUBISIBYIRS] ‘PROY PIBLIdYRM ‘9snoH puellg 17 1e3uauuoy Aaypiea) uelg 609D
91°671'8) pueiaJ] JO dngnday “40) Hoondelg ‘93e3s3 JeuIsnpul uoyey 8y suinog ¥04)
$9 L/ AYE O13W “IUay ‘auInogBuiits ‘a1e3s3 pu| MUN0INT ‘SAKE WBYUOg "LIN0Y SBART ‘0L 1uUn P17 (M) $19ud)se, pu| Weayq £087
89°096'07 VdZ T1vQ Jud) puasaelq) ‘peoy Jeue) “jied puj jeue) ‘gl 3N P71 0D B 1ladieg 208D
£8°070°) 96661911830 ‘AuruLan ‘UaNILM GGiES ‘eb8 BgRIsyIegpia)d 09 W+g 108D
L€ G0D‘08 ZMP 014D ‘4ipaed ‘apisialepm jeiide) ‘SALIQ Jnodley ¢ ‘snipesy o/ P17 1tBW 1A /P37 3504 ssaulsng oodD
00°0 Srg 9IMW ‘sauday uoNw ‘Neuded 1odmapN ‘1no) s1adood) ‘asnoy ealdy eALDY VD
96°9¥Z'E YUE 6X0 ‘UoxQ ‘Bey ‘peoy Agasow auer P11 191V aovo
00 8¥Z‘Y X3Q }INT ‘s1aH ““‘uopsappoi ‘peoy xass3 ‘“ued aydew 07764 sHun P11 (%N) Ad1au3 uuewsuy YOVD
vl 291 M3L EZNL W3y ‘plojysy ‘peoy UONIH 153 pUl POOM SUOD ‘¢ 1tun P17 wswdinby aBeren piojysy 60VD
07° 272 a3s Lvyqg “uay ‘piojirreq ‘peoy ydpues ‘yied ssauisng Uems ‘| uun P11 sauyddng uony-1ury 80vd
BT vevy 1A9 £YM ‘UDIBULLIBM ‘41| XOg Od PY1 0] 3l 1ueld peajysy £0VD
G6 868'8 SY8 8aW U9y ‘weyuley ‘aue Aerly WeYsINQ ‘SPIBLALIG P10 YL oduondy 90VD
v TELL 138 891 * X3553 ‘U9AID PIOJPOOM ‘PEOY UOSISPUY ¢ 1UN 1dag 1013U07) 1pal) PY7 S3DLAIBS BUIPUBA Jeqoiny ovD
£9 GP6LET AURWIAY ‘SEE08-A E£7 11S JBuUBUg ‘SIHUDIIDSIE 0D B UUBWIYDLS]D 8y Suliojoed ALJOY YOYD
LE 0491 MNPy £N7 @4ysplojpag ‘prezzng uoiysdiaT ‘Aep 1Unod AYD ‘ashoH Jlwwns P17 S}JoMIaN 1eNBIPONY £0VD
e LER'L QdZ LAD 'AuaAn) ‘ucwiwo) jesjey ‘preoy ueLiels 'asnoy suely ea P 1eAly 0vD
of /b 437 195 ‘ saH ‘ofeuarnls ‘Aempeay ‘as0)) ploMdayIny ‘asnoy Jouay P17 By 1aUAY LOYD
08'8iv rd8 LINN ‘@liqsuoldweylion ‘Anjuaseq ‘153 puf spiatd uolfelq ‘aso)) 1M SOWES €/ P17 $21U0.113313 2ajeNISY 00vD
3 ssalppy sweN Aoy

sioypal) Auedwor - g
pajiwl |euoljeulalu] Appeyemod




£0°60 710 Joquaidas L7

L10Z J2A 705 Sdl G Jo 7 afiey
000 g0T PNL ‘Juay ‘snapm 28pugun] ‘aueT Jsinyyoeig gl POLLULT SADIAISS JUILUIBRLRY DALJBULY 0
00°¥EL'L N6 €13W ‘WeysiaAey lywisy ‘eutuua] Jysiaad 1au] Juay iseg P31 3n bidoq KoRlo)
6L°851°1 148 679 ‘Aung ‘Aem 001g SUNIOH ‘OSNOH JOSPULM P¥1 ase310Iny Xo 001D
70°89695 GLOLZE “euy) “enyuir ‘auaz A1isnpuj orixBuoq $121002§ 21432913 ndry enyuir LoD
19°950'%5 20y uemie] 1adiey ‘g 335 ‘peoy 3 ueny) Suiw Zp) ON ‘0L Wooy P37 0D Buep, uear 00D
00°0r2 V4P 73w Jua) Uaisaydoy ‘a3elsy A1) Aempayy 1n07 1i0neag ‘asnop pojysy P17 (MN) suopnos yoaloju| 0012
00°0 Oy 27 100d1aAIT “pog susand) ‘100)4 15} “jood *josul |_wLIo U} 95123 B SWI0ISN WH £OHD
00°0 ISP TINE Xassng 1sapm ‘Suyliop, ‘peoy uoiBupiing ‘asnoy uojBuLLieg ‘AJUsAjosuy SWojsN) B ohusAay WH Z0HD
85°/E8°L) uemie] ‘90 ‘ladie] ‘peoy YINos Bulxny ‘7 295 ‘€-£67 ON ‘b-4G P71 '03 "ju| Jajsew awoy LOHD
96 Gl¥'eg Ty} ETNL WUaY ‘projysy ‘peoy younyd ‘asnoy uolBuiam P17 U3y 09 J4H 00HD
00°05Z°E b€ 14 “‘aswiwIssLy ‘anusAy asoy 0T 217 ‘adoing yodeieq 09 $¥0922
00 00F‘Z) d3§ 7S ‘@ysyiag ‘YBnojs ‘as017 Weyualium ‘g N PYT MmoYS apel] 4109 £09D

U9 979 ‘uolog
00 +¥ZZ'gl fyoimioH “Yoouqappiy ‘asold Iteuidsy ‘@snoy 119suew ‘,3uncooy oung uL3YydIsuaLLoS 0.n3 (3N) 19M0d eLnIsnpuy quo 709D
09 168 ¥rg 01SM ‘uolseleq ‘Peoy NBYUSIM 353 1RLISNPU] HIOM JUIDSDI) P17 sauUseg 4 B 9 109D
LL 69L'L6 009 978 ‘Uojog ‘YoImIoH “{ooiqaIppIw “‘aso]) |jeutdsy ‘@snoy asuew PIT (IN) Jamod Jeuisnpu quo 009D
6 SEBT [P FING ‘X3ssNS 159M “21myInos ‘alenbs 3o1MyInos ‘asnoy edoung SND04 $04D
OF 712 Z4G GNS “'SIILM ‘uopuims ‘ale)sa ‘pul peatiiy ‘‘peoy NleysJew g UM HULIYSIULY v/ P71 3depeystut £04D
£7°081 'y 00 9HY “As.1ins ‘Aajioy ‘peoy snassey ‘saqen ayy 33uads yjeay Aug 704D
17 998°T) 16 BENL “xassng 3se3 ‘ess-uQ-SpIeuosT 3§ ‘91e1s] puj splaLRINy) ‘peay jaunig 7y P Supinoy tedwuyaay seydisey 104D
9¢ 95 HE6 TLST “66ELLL PLD MY 9bRFZ/ 'ON "0V ‘Spaaq ‘g0 X0g 04 ‘91qeALDI3Y SIUN0IIY P11 dwo) Dju0.430913 pauted 004D
68'9/1°) Nd¥ 8LWD %2553 ‘moLieH ‘peoy Aliad /) ‘asnol asudisiug JUSLISBRURY SISEM oL -0IAU7 90D
00 #4686 VYO 1110 “¥9si0Q ‘autedzity pioay( ‘192115 JayBiH ‘@8e1307 Bawiny Ala§ Adueyinsucy) B ullsa) oWy S0
078 FAD ‘AIuan0) “yiey

00'877 SNQ POOMISIM ‘ABM POOMISIM ‘7 19497 - BSNOH POOM, Ua3.9) ‘Wea] uotjesadQ Ja1aw Old MM U0 3 03D
£CPEE P OXG €1d ‘yinowhld ‘956€ xog 04 ‘au3ua) Buissadoly juatuhey panwiy | AdJaug Jp3 €030
09°¢8} Nd/Z 8IWD “Xass3 ‘Moey ‘peoy Aliad /1 ‘9snod asudisiug P17 8u2Asy ya-onaul 209D
6£ 790°6 dg96 £1WY @553 ‘Weyuiey ‘yInog sue Aliag Hied J33se3 7z Joifel "m '3 103D
09°L1¥'99 OHS 711D L) ‘ereBswey ‘3353 |RUISNPU| BUIRY ‘PROy UONIM T Y23Wo.4309)3 0032
bT°600°E} 0¥ 79 ‘weydulung ‘arenbs ey ‘9snoH aienbg eLI0IIA dT7 N Jadig e)g 704D
00 8SP°L NS LE49 ‘PpudAiucg ‘a3eis] 3saUo)al] ‘SNuUsAY utey ‘313ua7) *A3(] S53UISNG 7 JUN P71 Y2l 28q 100D
09 718'y d16 EML “XISIPPlW ‘MOJSUNCH ‘peoy JS8M YINos 1830 §81-8/1 PI6 Xog ‘0°d (MN) Yeuoneusajy] g 00ao
¥ | 5s8.Ippy aweN Aoy

sioypal) Auedwor - g
PajiliT jeuolieLIalu] Appe)XRMOd




£0 60 Z10T 1aquadasg |7 1107 J9A 705 Sd g Jo ¢ afieg
£6 9527 AdE OL3IW “Juay ‘aurnoqBullils “led ssaulsng yuljoing ‘ealq weyuog ‘g Hun sanddng ssauisng ajems 705D
00014545 1HE 013w ‘quay ‘auunoqBulylls “19a1)s 3se3 ‘@snoH ajems JLauno?) ysnedog ajems LOSD
LG vy I8 5§39 649 ‘aJiyseoue ‘UoSIaN ‘piojmolieg ‘SHICM SUBT SInjseq P37 uBWIME(] 19pUBIS 005D
000 04D
00 05¥S1 LMy NIM ‘UopuoT 323135 W) 99 P17 UocUS] WSY 504D
£1°87Z MG ¥0OD ‘%9553 '133s3Y010) ‘aue 5))RI3ASS P17 $21L0130313 pidey S0HD
vE 0L9'FL ALZ €13W “Judy ‘Weysiaaed ‘peoy aleQ ‘asord J1eH uyor 9 3N P17 000Z SUOS puy udIYELY b0YD
£ $STY U0 T1QQ ‘2UIUSHO0A ISaM ‘plojprig ‘Joow moT ‘peoy uingieaq P17 Y8114 peaypay £0YD
6l ELT «eG0T9LBTT 19POD 04 130, ‘GNL LINN ‘SIURYLION ‘Aql0D) ‘888 XOg 0d panwy sjuauodwo) Sy 441 0)
86 980y 0d§ ¥aAd ‘YBN0L0Q)ag ‘UoIBULLIaM ‘peoY shiAded 1523 YInos ey jehoy LOYWD
¥8 17T AJ6 LAQ “A31PNQ ‘€L6F X0g O d ‘UOISIALG |0J3UDD 1534 PI7 1o0juay 004D
000 Q46 6IWD ‘xass3 ‘Mmorel ‘Aep yiaqezi3 P71 samog Aauild 804D
by 0L8°TL1 V4l 0ZVL “19519W0s ‘prey) “fled ssaulsng preyy ‘peoy yoea ‘g wun P31 19wy £0dD
05°08 HMN9 OLAM ‘uoldweyiaaiop Sded ssaulsng uoidweytaaiop “1InoDy AU uuy Jatwald 904D
00°858'€ OvE 013W ‘ Jua)y “alnogsunls uljoing ‘peoy ajise) ‘Aemaen g P31 dnoun qq 504D
eIl MOL 7dH ‘s1aH ‘pralsdwal jaway ‘peoy Flew ‘asuad volssalfolyd 17 Sa2iAIRS AGojouydal a0l v0dD
07 ¥¥0'91 £0744¢ 210deBuls ‘Buping yewsnpuj sdy ‘20-p0 ‘Utdwiwag uejer 4k J 91d $9UISNPUY 3DBIDMO £0dD
00 ¥0Z'€ 79T 0TWD “xass3 ‘MoleH ‘0£69 xog od 1am0d aseydind 04D
Oy T6L'GE dv8 £LUN ‘Aa1ng ‘a8pLIqAapm ‘peoy YIeaH 7 ‘asnoH Yoeod ayi P¥1 s30ds \euoissajolq 10dD
£7 907 7Zd€ 013w ‘auinoqiuiig ‘peoy 91IseD “Ydeq JBMUISNRU| ‘saIoEalISED) O Jun p11 sanddng yeunsnpu) siy 00dd
71 668 §38 /M4 ‘Buaniis ‘peoy modse|n ppz ‘asnoH B0 P17 19314 31A1180 LO0D
756'899°/ FdE LAD ‘SPURIPIW 159M ‘AIIUDACT ‘prROY BLIOIDIA U2aNY) Z| ‘sieLijkaln P17 Bunjoug adueinsu; jeAaQ 000D
vl SZF a.Lf 01IW U9y ‘auinoqBunyllg ‘peoy 3131SeD Y4 ssaulsng sa8i0an 15 £3 1N P17 sudlsaq 2J0YSUIION TOND
GO 71S'vL D98 P1S ‘@NUspJojieIs “Guad] -un-a3015 ‘weyiuad] ‘Yinosg saxe weyjuad] (Burraaulduy) syonpelq epleN LOND
87 659 HfS 895 ‘uolsAoy ‘Ylaomsaauy ‘aueT Jnulssyl Hded uolyels ssajanim €1 un (uooeag aap) sjuswdoiaaaqg oony 00ND
50 889°L X3E €ZNL ‘ Juay ‘plojysy ‘yplousiuly ‘peoy wiey uuly ‘asnoy wiied uulg PY1 S93LALAS SPLUW 90WD
T6°18 dMZL 01SM ‘SpuRIPIW 153M ‘ANgsaupap ‘anuaay slyioed / ‘0D Ayddng yewysnpu; asy SOWD
O 668 MY TLOY ‘SyJag ‘NawdeIg ‘peoy WIAISBM ‘DU UIRISAIM AYL G| JA PY s21qeD puy splo) papinow POWD
08 £0¥°E H18 £13W ‘IU3) ‘weyslae] "yled uolsald £6 $3311ed pjayunoy £OWD
¥Z ¥91'69. SPUBRLIBYISN dU L ‘Weplaiswy dg L0t ‘£E SamBlagsyery ‘s1admeT |euoieuialu iH 0/ P17 Bulpe.j, Bew TOWD
6¥ 6V 731 £TNL ‘usY ‘piojysy ‘531153 Ul POOM SAQO) ‘PROY MIIMSUNIG ‘asno 1dw P11 (MN) Aempaw LOWD
Vil $99 gNN ‘SJUBYLION ‘yYBnologBulap ‘UInos wied yied ‘aso)y Agqleq P17 satjddng Jandwiosn 0dsiy oo
1 Ssalppy aweN Kay

siojlpal) Auedwo) - g
pajlWLT jeuoljeLIdjuUl APPEYEMOd




£0 60 Z10Z Jaquandas |7

10T 197 705 Sd § joy sdegd
BuoyBuoH ‘Loomoy
LE°156'TT ‘PY uaNT ‘I0H GG ‘@u3u@) "pu| UINT 10K ‘4/8 ‘7T 3014 'V %OIg "AUD 2V 1ej0q SN P¥1 A3Q U] S5320N5 PIOM LOMD
OF"LvE 06 TINL Us) ‘usplew ‘sue uapualied ‘asnoH Aemuod SWOH puy YI0M 107 Ja1em 00MD
PPGeT'T 93/ 673d ‘@{ysadpLiquie) ‘uopBununy ‘peoy JIACPUIM G| P17 ssewhjod-dip LOAD
04 €8T MOL LEAD "uoay-uodn-piojyens ‘peoy Ainqueg “yied ssauisng piojiesis P17 fedieA 00AD
1T'9Er'8 V0 £1S ‘Y8no)s H00.qu0) ‘peoY 13035214 ‘2U1UST) UDIIRIAY MOIYIRSH P 3YB1a14ily BAIaSIIN wnod
98} PENL ‘Xassng
00 916 ¥se3 ‘sButisey ‘peoy WIoRAeY ‘adeld eunoe 10014 pIg ‘P37 X88SNS s403084 Aqqlg 0/ P17 dnotn Jull4 8dn ono
08" 1T OHL ¥Zdi "NOHON ‘plojIayL ‘Aepm sus|jaH 315 ‘asnoH suajaH 1§ P37 (Z661)94arup04 pajiun 0ono
00 07/ SN GNJ, ‘Xassn§ 1se3 ‘Isinypep ‘aue adeus ‘suuy sisuiy pio ayl P17 sasudiaiug ewo 601D
LS EEF'FL d19 €M ‘UOpu0T ‘UoIdY 133135 YBIH 6//G) P37 Jje1S Hoddng wea) 8010
£6°9C 39€ L6S ‘P1RUIRYS ‘BT umoaﬁumw_mm AN spedf 01D
U0Y
br218'8L BUOH ‘UNW uBN1 “'15 ULL OH 62 ‘NG PU| YIg‘A14 JOLLIW YR U0y ‘| o0id ‘4751 ‘G 1014 310D (euwy)) yewisnpu) y B L 901D
18717087 MO TINL ‘XassnS 3563 ‘PYaippn ‘Yied %001q)19g ‘OsnoH 1sejil) P13 séuualse 11 GOLD
0z 9’1 g0y 0TWY xass3 ‘sAeig ‘peoy uopuon) ‘asjuar) Suipel) edoung pajiwiy lauleixog uejl) 01D
P2 ¥D6 019 ‘SJiysesue] ‘Aung ‘wonogswey ‘981 xog Q d 11 (1IN) SPIMPUIOA $sa.dx3 JuL £0LD
£6'666°L€ XV9 #GHI ‘UOISBUIALT ‘BBR)IIA UOISUIAT ‘1IN0 PoOMALIBNY ‘SNOH Woog P17 1RUCLIRUISIY| J109) Uelle] 7010
97 £19'G ZHE 013w “Jusy ‘autnogduns ‘sueT Aend umold ‘asnol pun P11 dnoug sjuswijutoddy maN syl 1010
08 §GL 4L G40 PIML ‘WeYYa] ‘suspien) JBALY £#9 49 BuIpJemto] 1eqo19 1o 0oLd
00°0 ZNE £1NG ‘Bulyliopm ‘L xog Od 191k UIBYINOS 205D
LE°656°LS 99€ IWD ‘Plojswisy) ‘153 pul PIOJPIM ‘PROY SUYGLGOY “WN JLHNWS P17 BujBeydRd URado.Ng I pINWS g0s2
9L'¥rE‘s uayzuays ‘‘suedduo ‘peoy SuajBuays gE ON P11 03 gpja4quin 1z uayzuays VoS
0T Fiv') gL} £1S ‘sYong ‘mopiew ‘aue] asnoyp)ald ‘93e3sT eMISNpuU| sawey ) 1e23j0% 605D
£0 059} Qs 60d “ueaey /4 xog od JL10913 udayinos 80SD
BuLY] ‘usyzuays ‘1duIsIg
1O 641 ‘BuwiBueng maN ‘peoy niy Iysi ‘‘aseq Buunioenuey Piow ‘yled jeuisnpuj wAsIH ‘07 1eLsNpuU; WASLH uayzuays 105D
86 7L6'FE9 80816 "BUIYD ‘USYZUIYS ‘UBYSUBN ‘PAIG NOAUBN ‘“Bpig Inyoequiy ool PUZZ ) Bun NS Jamod 118YsJew uayzuays 9052
81667 OrL €EW “*1315aUduey ‘B1eS 192115 SS04) 774 ‘@snoy Jawio) ‘100]4 puUnoin P17 3-palys G0SD
T2 TH3 “ysanquipy
76'715'65 3§ 881039 | ‘s3Un0dDY A1uadoud ‘SIUBLIISIAU| 317 plepuelg ‘Jusiualeueyw pal) ni] Anadoid yn ajq piepuels ¥0SD
00 88¢ 0AT 195 ‘s1aY ‘aBrusaals ‘peoy afeqqeq ‘a3e1s] Buiped) 11eAH 6 N P17 sBuuds a8eusAlls £0S2
3 ssaippy auleN Aay

sdojlpasn) Auedwor - g
pajiwly Jeuoijeulaiuj Appeyemogd



£0-60 70T J3qwa3das |7

0T 134 TDS Sd

6 Jo g afed

TP 9EL'TELE

Buljjezo), sapnul 671

00°0 sweyipm Auoyuy aw 00M3
88 /1 NLL 6134 X25SNS 1S9, ‘prajsULIn 1587 ‘aue ausollaqu ‘asnoH juapuadapuy pajwyry adoun3 193x 00X
000 X3€ 0LHY ‘xassns ‘ausoyide) ‘pecy yled I1s9p “eQ peolg Aapoop 4 1w £E0MD
00 0596 SAL €QM ‘SIIBH ‘Ylomsueunply ‘aue] Aing ‘asnop UODIIN P17 3odsuel| s1IpM Z0MD
3 ssaJlppy e N fay

sio0ypaJ) Auedwo) - g
pajtwi] jeuonjeulajuj Appeyemod




7/KLJ/ADM690/C11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Nommal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Trading Resuits:

Powakaddy Group Limited

In Administration

Statutory Information

06004577

21/11/2006

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Formerly Castle Road, Sittingbourne, Xent, ME10 3RN

Simon Horner
Graham White
Paul Jonathan Woodley

Antony Bnan Withams

Deferred Ordinary - 40,000
A Ordinary - 700,000

B Ordinary - 300,000

Z Orchnary - 1,000

Deferred Ordinary
Barclays Converted Investments Ltd
Globe Nominees Ltd

A Ordinary
Barclays Converted Investments Ltd
Globe Nominees Ltd

B Ordinary
Graham White
Simon Homer
Paul Woodley
Antony Williams
Barclays Converted Investments Ltd

Z Ordinary
Barclays Converted Investments Ltd
Graham White
Simon Homer
Paul Woodley
Antony Williams
Barclays Converted Investments Ltd

Y/E
Turnover
£000
31/12/2010 18,096
31/12/2009 19,500

Gross Net Profit Directors’
Profit (after tax) remuneration
£'000 £7000 £°000
5,124 (2,039) 466
6,714 (121) 406

34,800
5,200

40,000

609,000
91,000

700,000

100,000
60,000
60,000
40,000
40,000

300,000

740
100

60

60

40
40,000

300,000

Balance on
P&L A/
£°000

(1,352)
(1,091)




7/KLJ/ADM6E50 Stat Info PIL/CT1

Powakaddy Internationa! Lirmted

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Trading Results:

Y/E
Turnover
£'000
31/12/2010 18,096

31/12/2009 19,500

In Administration

Statutory Information

01978915
17/01/1986

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, Londen, W1U 7EU

Formerly Castle Road, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3RN

Graham White
Simon Homer

Richard Frank Nuthall

600,100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Powakaddy Group Limited - 600,100

Gross
Profit
£000

5,124
6,714

Net Profit
(after tax)
£000

(1,368)
589

Directors’
remuneration
£°000

466
406

Balance on
P& LA/
£°000

1,174
2,542




Powakaddy Group Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts And Payments from 17 August 2012 (date

of appointment) to 8 October 2012

- Total (£)
RECEIPTS
Goodwll 949,996 00
PAYMENTS
Bank Charges 20 00
Secured Creditor 880,000 00
880,020 00
Balance in Hand 69,976 00
949,996.00
BDO LLP A D Nygate and D H Gilbert
55 Baker Street Joint Admnistrators
London 11 October 2012
w1U 7EU
Notes
1. All realisaticns are subject to the fixed charge secunity of Barclays Bank plc.
G \Office9@MComphance Team\AdmimendvonsParg 49 R1 als 1211 hijidgiatal: 8



Powakaddy International Limited
In Admanistration

Summary of Joint Admimstrators’ Receipts And Payments from 17 August 2012 (date of appointment) to 8 October

2012

RECEIPTS

Shares & Other Investment
Goodwill

Intellectual Property
Books & Records
Plant & Machinery
Motor Vehicles

Stock

Customer List

Book debts

T

Contracts

PAYMENTS

Bank Charges
Secured Creditor
Secured Creditor

Balances 1n Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
Londeon

W1U 7EV

G \OMfcedNComphiance Team\Administratidrns*Fara 49 R xJs

Subject to Subject to Total
Fixed Charge  Floating Charge

£ £ £

100 100

100 - 100

100 100

25,000 00 - 25,000.00

- 75,000.00 75,000 00

- 2,000.00 2,000 00

$75,000 00 975,000 00

100 - 100

- 500,000 00 500,000 00

- 23,000.00 23,000 00

- 25,000 Q0 25,000 00

25,004 00 1,600,000.00 1,625,004 00

20 00 20 00 40 00

20,000 00 450,000 00 470,000 00

20,020 00 450,020 00 470,040 00

4,984 00 1,149,980 €0 1,154,964 00

25,004 00 1,600,000 00 1,625,004 00

A D Nygate and D H Gilbert
Joint Administrators

11 October 2012

12 14 08/072012



I B D O Appendix 4

Summaries of the Joint Admimstrators’ Time Costs




(AL R A A A

8% O 51500 S [\GY EVARUHI A0 NPPENEMONTRSY ) vonvitawalduTyIIsu Ay Wed |, uonmuatudiup 60\ O

07 5746} 210, puesn

00°0 P2l
09 8.6 O STL°6) oL s le30 ) 38N

09 8P 9y 08 7T6'11 Gf 9¢ 08 EOE’L ok b1
00 8Z¢ |00 8I¢ 00} 00°81t 00}
8% 697  |0S 60L'F SZ 51 v los zeg SL¢€ 00°TLL'E 0s b}
00 87£ 100 938°} SL S 00 988°t G2 6
00 8z€ |00 TLL'S 05 8 00 TLL'E 05 1
EL LS |0z 6296 09 8} 0l 194 060 08 ¥91°C 099 08 £0£°L (14
3 3 SINOH SN0} 9 SINOH 73 SINOH

31VH AY TYLOL ANYHD AALNDAXA YIOYNYW AOLDAYIA HINLYUVA

L

2.nso|) pue :cwu:n_mum_w
Bupaday

sle) 0N paLD
Buljeaq/uojiesyeay s1dssy
UOjRJIS|UIUIPY [eiatas)

uopduoseg

7107 49q0320 G 03 7107 1Sn8ny /[ wou 4 pollad sy 1o} sjqeddy sajey pue pagley) auy| jo Arewwng

uopRIISIULWPY U] - pajlwyT dnolo Appexemod




THTOIRE ST TL

68 T96'€S Je30) pueig

000 pallg

¥9 9F sjualuasingsy] 18y
¥9 BOE  SZ 916°CS 69 ¥L) le30] 10N

S6'GEHT 0t £} 00 €3E°6} SL 09 00°8ET'L 00 1L
00 87 |00 8Z¢ 00t 00 87€ 00
90 ¥OF |0 GEG'SE 6L 9 05 LbT §L7 00 959 00z 00 7£9'T 00 ¥
00 8¢ |00 FFF'E 05 0} 00 ¥hF'E oS oL
00 8Z€ |00 810'% 1A 00 810°F cT 7
¥ 697 [G6 T9L°1Y 50 TF S 8981 ] 05 vLT'6 05 |
£€ 065 [0G 8649 05 0} 05 765"t 05§ € 00 909t 00 £
Sk 187 |of et ¥9 68 05 £8} €11 09'G£9°T 66 99 0T 9£¥'T1 06 81
3 3 SINOH ki SINOH k! SINOH 3 SINOY

ALVY AY W10L ONVYD AAILNDAX3 HADYNYW /HOLOTHIA UINLHVd

5[X T1d $1507) Swi [\ B QeoueidwonAppesemo gisase]) umeiuaws|dupsisel] wea ), uoneuewadwyy 62310\ D

-

alnso]) pue uopngsiq

gujpoday

surje)) toyjpal)

Bujeaqyuopesieay s1assy

uolEAIS|UIWIpY |elauan

wawjujoddy uo sdaig

juaunueddy aug

uo)ydosaq

7107 48G0320 § 01 7107 I1snény 7| wo.ad pouad ayj Joj ajqedijddy sajey pue padieyd awi] jo Alewns

UORIRASIUNUPY U] - PAJILIT JeuojeWIajU| AppeXYemod




|IBDO

Appendix 5

]

A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators’ Fees, BDO LLP Policy on Fees




I B D O A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

1.1

21

31

Introduction

When a company goes inte administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest 1 the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to
act as administrator. The insolvency legistation recognises this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors
to deterrmne the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of their
nghts under the legislation to approve and momtor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses wncurred by the admimistrator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive.

The nature of adminstration

Admimistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protectien of the court with the following cbyective:

- rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be tkely 1f the company
were wound up without first being in administration,

or, 1f the admimistrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

. realising property i order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mmmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One
of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the admimstrator’s remuneration The
commmittee 1s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admimistrator 1s required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the admmistration to consider his proposals. The
admimistrator must call the first meeting of the committee wathin 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held esther at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the committee asks for one, or when the admmstrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has
power to summon the admimstrator to attend before 1t and provide inforrmation about the exercise of his
functions.

Fuang the administrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration 1s set out 1n Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal wath,

- by reference to the time properly given by the admimistrator and his staff 1n attending to
matters ansing in the administration, or

. as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the admimistrator. Where the remuneration 15 fixed as a
percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the admiristrator.

It s for the creditors’ commttee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 1s a set
amount, to determine that amount. Rule 2.106 says that in arnving at 1ts decision the committee
shall have regard to the following matters:

- the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

- any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which fatls on the admimistrator;

page 1of § Rev April 2010




l BDO A CREPITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

43

4.4

5.1

6.1

62

63

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carned out, his duties,

. the value and nature of the property which the adrmimistrator has to deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances descnbed 1n paragraph 4.3 do not apply), the administrator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of
the commttee. If the remuneration 1s not fixed 1n any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on
application by the admimstrator, but the admimstrator may not make such an application unless he has first
tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and 1n any case not
later than 18 months after his appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the admimistrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In this
case, 1if there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determmination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company; or
. if the admimstrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company; and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an nvitation to give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matemal and substantial change In circumstances since the basis of the
admimstrator’s remuneration was fixed, the admimistrator may request that 1t be changed The request must
be made to the same body as imtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the ongmnal
approval.

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the admimistrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went 1nto adrmmstration but which remain unpad Such costs
may relate to work done either by the adrmmistrator or by another nsolvency practitioner. Details of such
costs must be included n the admimistrator’s proposals

Where there 15 a creditors’ committee, 1t 15 for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment. !f there 1s no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary deterrmnation, or 1If it does but the admimstrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has
incurred pre-admimistration costs, considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, approval may be given by a
meeting of creditors Where the circumstances described n paragraph 4.3 apply, the determination may be
made by the same creditors as approve the admimstrator’s remuneration

The admimstrator must convene a meting of the committee or the credstors for the purposes of approving the
payment of pre-administration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has
ncurred such costs If there 1s no determination under these prowvisions, or 1f there 1s but the admmstrator or
other insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be wsufficient, the admamistrator may apply o
the court for a deterrmination.

Page 2 of Rev April 2010




I B DO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

7
7.1

7.1.1

71.2

71.3

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable
having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on.

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it 1s bewng sought; and
. the size and complexaty of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the admimstrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
15 to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including pnncipals, which are likely to be nvolved on the case.

Where the admimistrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the admmstration, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs
the admimistrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional wfermation as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional informaticn should compnse a
sufficient explanation of what the admimstrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of
the exercise to be assessed {whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certamn statutory obligations
that might be seen to bning no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, beanng 1n mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above. To enable this
assessment to be carned out 1t may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the
carcumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the professional gundance which has been
given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of
the case, and professional guidance has been provided setting out a mimmum of 6 category headings under
which the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO LLP operates a
computensed time recording system which analyses work done under the following categories. -

. Pre Appointment Matters
. Steps upon Appointment
. Planming and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management
. Trading Related Matters
- Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distnbution and Closure
. Other Issues

Professional gtndance suggests the following categones as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

- Partner

. Manager

. Other senor professionals
. Assistants and support staff

Page 3 of & Rev April 2010




l BDO A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

7.2

7.3

81

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the admimistrator’s own mitial assessment, including the anticipated retum to creditors. To the extent
applicable 1t should also explam.

. Any sigmificant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent.

. The reasons for subsequent changes n strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

adrministrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in refation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any exasting agreement about fees.

- Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be pawd, and what steps have been taken to review theur fees.

It should be borne in rmind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation shoutd be proportionate to
the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of activity will always be relevant,
whilst further analysis may be necessary 1n larger cases.

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admimstrator should provide details of any work which
has been or 1s wntended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an
adrmmistrator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fpang the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed s functions, the adrmmstrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution n his
next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the admimstrator should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 8.1 below).
Where the fee 15 based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to
date and any matenal changes n the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first
passed He should also provide such additional information as rmmay be required n accordance with the
pnnciples set out 1n paragraph

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admimstrator should provide the details set out n
paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed below Professional
gwdance 1ssued to nsolvency practihioners reguires that, where the admimstrator proposes to recover costs
which, whilst being 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the
admimistrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving tus
remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonabte method of
calculation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals. The report must
nclude:

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimistrator (or if not fixed at the
date of the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fixit);

. if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the perod of the report,
wrespective of whether 1t was actually paid during that penod (except where it 1s fixed as
a set amount, 1 which case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment
for the penod of the report),

. if the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration

charged dunng the pernods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of
Page 4 of 6 Rev April 2010




l BD O A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

8.2

8.3

10

101

10.2

the work done dunng those penods, rrespective of whether payment was actually made
dunng the penod of the report;

- a statement of the expenses incurred by the admimstrator dunng the pencd of the report,
wrrespective of whether payment was actuaily made duning that penod,

. the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

- a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 8 2, and thewr nght to challenge the admwmstrator’s remuneration and
expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a2 creditor may request the admimnistrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs} set out in the report

A request must be in wniting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured crechtor with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the perrmssion of the
court.

The adminsstrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that:

. the time and cost 1nvolved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmistration or might be expected
to lead to violence against any person, or

. the adrmimistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relaton to the
information requested, in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the
information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admimistrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time imit for the provision of the information.
Provision of information - additional requirements

The admimistrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided 1s -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the admimistrator or staff assigned to the case,
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff n the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided i1s the penod from appointment to the end of the
most recent penod of six months reckened from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office The information must be provided wathin 28 days of
recept of the request by the administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of
office.

What if a credhitor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s nappropnate, or the
expenses ncurred by the admimistrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court.

Apphication may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured credhitor provided at least
10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including lhimself} agree, or he has the permussion of the court
Any such applbication must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the admimistrator’s progress
report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses n questicn 1s first reported
(see paragraph & 1 above). If the court does not dismiss the application (which 1t may 1if 1t considers that
insufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give the admimistrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearnng

PageSaofé Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

12

12.1

12 2

123

12 4

If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis
be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the adminstration.

What if the admanistrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the admimistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s nsufficient or that
the basis used to fix 1t 1s mappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be ncreased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors 1s nsufficient or that the basis used to fix 1t 15 wnappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the comimittee may nominate one or more of
its members to appear or be represented on the apphcation. If there 15 no committee, the administrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be
paid as an expense of the admimstration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint admuimistrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors’ commttee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the crediters’ committee, the creditors or the court.

If a new admmstrator s appointed wn place of another, any deterrmination, resolution or court order which
was 1n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of
the new admimstrator until a further deterrmination, resolution or court order 1s made.

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the adminstrator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admimstrator The application must be
made to the same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing adminmistrator and the incoming
adminmistrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

13. Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters admimstration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where:
. the application for an admimistration order was made before that date, or

- where the admimstration was preceded by a hguidation which commenced befere that date

7/KLJ/ADMT02 Cred Guide to Fees/C11

Page 6af § Rev Apnl 2010




Rule2 72

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1a

1b

10

11
12

Powakaddy Group Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 17 August 2012
Name of creditor
If Company - registered number

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and nterest as at the
date of the appointment of admimstrators £
(see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

Amount of any winterest included 1n claim £
Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf
Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any secunty held and the
date 1t was given

Petails of any reservation of title \n respect of
goods to which the debt refer

Signature of creditor

or other authonsed person e e

Name n BLOCKLETTERS

Creditor's reference:

Position or Relatienship with Creditor ... ...l

Address (1if person signing 1s not the Creditor)

Our Ref: 7/KLI/ADM6E51/J6

No 6311 of 2012

.............................

.............................




For Use of Admmistrator Only
13 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Admwmistrator

14 Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows:
- pension scheme contnbutions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came 1nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT return
when the debt is at least six months old and has been wnitten off Any dividend you receve in
respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declanng such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.




#Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1a

1b

10

1
12

Powakaddy International Limited
- In Admimstration -

Date of Administration 17 August 2012
Name of creditor
If Company - registered number

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at the
date of the appointment of administrators £
{see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

Amount of any interest included in claim £
Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf
Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any secunty held and the
date 1t was given

Details of any reservation of title 1n respect of
goods to which the debt refer

Signature of creditor
or other authorised person

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS

Creditor's reference.

Position or Relationship with Creditor .

Address (if person sigming is not the Creditor)

Our Ref: 7/KLJ/ADM6E51/J6

No 6435 of 2012

..............................



For Use of Administrator Only
13 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Administrator

14  Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Jownt Administrator Jownt Admimistrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categories of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows:
- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes n the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered

Your claim aoverleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT return
when the debt 1s at least six months old and has been wntten off. Any dividend you receive in
respect of thisclaim will include payment in respect of the VAT etement of your debt and you
will be responsible for declanng such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.




Appendix 7

Form 2.21B; Creditor’s Request for a Meeting




Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 218

Name of Company

Powakaddy Group Lirmited

Company number

08004577

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
{full name of court)

Court case number
6311 of 2012

(a) Insert full name and | (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert fult name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Powakaddy Group Limited
office of the company

cio BDOLLP

55 Baker Street

London

W1U 7EU

{c) Insert amount of clam My claim in the admirnustration is (c)

address{es) of creditors
concurnng with the
request (iIf any) and thetr
claims in the
adminustration «f the

requesting creditor's
claim
1s below the required 10%

‘ (d) sert full name(s) and  (d})

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

| concurrence
(e} Insert detals of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting
Signed
Dated

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2 37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the reguest

{b) insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢) Insert amount of claim

(d) tnsert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurning with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
adrurustration f the

requesting creditor's
clam
1s below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.218

Name of Company

Powakaddy Internationaf Limited

Company number

01878915

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

{full name of court)

Court case number
6435 of 2012

(@)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Powakaddy international Limited

c/o BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EU

My claim in the admintstration 1S (¢)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wniten confirmation of

conclrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (&)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Fechnology Limited, Glasgow




Powakaddy Group Limited (“PGL”)
Powakaddy International Limited (“PIL")
(together “the Companies”) - Both In Admimsstration

(SUMMARY OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS (TO BE DEEMED APPROVED ON 26
OCTOBER 2012 IN THE ABSENCE OF A CREDITORS’ MEETING)

The Joint Admimstrators propose that:

(a)

{b}

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

T/KLI/ADMA40/C12

they continue to manage the business affairs and property of the Companies on
the basis of objective 2 and 3 of the statutory purpose of the Admirustrations,
and

they make payments to the secured creditor and, in respect of PIL, distnbutions
to the unsecured creditors from the Prescnibed Part,

they exit the Administrations by way of dissolving the Compames under
paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

the pre admimstration costs and expenses set out in Section 8 of the Joint
Admunistrators’ report are approved, subject to the approval of the secured
creditor, 1 accordance with Rule 2.67A(3)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

the remuneration of the Joint Admnistrators s to be approved by the secured
creditors 1n accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A) (a)/ {b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
on the basis of the time properly spent attending to matters ansing in the
Administration

A further resolution s put to the creditors:

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from ULability under the
Admimstrations per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Adminmistrators’ filing their final report and sending it to
creditors.




